

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/22/2019 3:46 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a/ ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

INGERSOLL and FREED,

Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a/ ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE

George Ahrend
WSBA no. 25160
AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
gahrend@ahrendlaw.com

John R. Connelly
WSBA no. 12183
CONNELLY LAW OFFICES
2301 N. 30th St.
Tacoma, WA 98403
jconnelly@connelly-law.com

Kristen K. Waggoner
WSBA no. 27790
James A. Campbell*
AZ no. 026737
Ryan J. Tucker*
AZ no. 034382
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. All Mrs. Stutzman’s arguments are properly before this Court.....	1
B. State law allows closely held for-profit corporations to pursue their owners’ religious values, and stripping Arlene’s Flowers of that right would show hostility toward Mrs. Stutzman’s faith.....	2
C. Free-exercise violations do not turn on an intent to discriminate, and nothing in <i>Masterpiece</i> adopts such an equal-protection-like standard for demonstrating religious hostility.....	3
D. Mrs. Stutzman’s religious-hostility claim is governed by <i>Masterpiece</i> , not selective-prosecution cases that <i>Masterpiece</i> did not even mention, let alone apply	5
E. Regardless of whether the WLAD and CPA are facially neutral and generally applicable, <i>Masterpiece</i> held that the State cannot apply its laws in a discriminatory way	7
F. The State’s decision to prosecute Mrs. Stutzman while letting Bedlam Coffee off the hook is evidence of religious animus	9
G. The State did not provide Mrs. Stutzman with equal treatment	10
H. Allowing Mrs. Stutzman to exercise her religious beliefs will not eviscerate civil-rights laws.....	11

I.	Allowing Mrs. Stutzman to exercise her faith will not expose businesses to liability	14
J.	To the extent that economic considerations are relevant, protecting Mrs. Stutzman’s First Amendment rights will benefit—not harm—the economy	16
K.	Affirming Mrs. Stutzman’s First Amendment rights does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	17
L.	The Individual Respondents’ lawsuit cannot remedy the State’s palpable hostility to Mrs. Stutzman’s religious beliefs, which taints every facet of this case.....	18
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 134 S. Ct. 2751, 189 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2014)....	2-3, 15, 18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709, 125 S. Ct. 2113, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1020 (2005).....	18
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703, 105 S. Ct. 2914, 86 L. Ed. 2d 557 (1985).....	17
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719, 201 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2018).....	passim
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	13
<i>Pratt v. Philbrook</i> , 109 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804, 389 P.3d 543 (2017).....	3
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	4, 6

<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 890, 103 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S. Ct. 1425, 67 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1981).....	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012, 198 L. Ed. 2d 551 (2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 116 S. Ct. 1480, 134 L. Ed. 2d 687 (1996).....	6
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562, 120 S. Ct. 1073, 145 L. Ed. 2d 1060 (2000).....	4
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457, 102 S. Ct. 3187, 73 L. Ed. 2d 896 (1982).....	4

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

RCW 23B.03.010(1)	3
RCW 23B.03.020(2)	3
RCW 23B.03.020(2)(q)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	15

Other Authorities:

PAFamily.org, https://bit.ly/2FsVFBm (last visited Mar. 21, 2019)	17
